

No. 20-3289

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

NICHOLAS MERIWETHER,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
V.
FRANCESCA HARTOP, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, WESTERN DIVISION
CASE No. 1:18-CV-753

**BRIEF OF THE BADER FAMILY FOUNDATION
AND HANS BADER AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Matthew J. Burkhart
Ohio Bar No. 0068299
Gallagher Kavinsky & Burkhart LPA
8740 Orion Place, Suite 200
Columbus, Ohio 43240-4063
(614) 885-9022
mjb@gkb-law.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: No. 20-3289

Case Name: Meriwether v. Hartop

Name of counsel: **Matthew J. Burkhart (Ohio Bar No. 0068299)**

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, **Bader Family Foundation and Hans Bader**

Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT4

I. Meriwether’s Speech Did Not Interfere with Educational Access and Thus Was Not At Odds With Title IX.....4

II. Because He Did Not Deprive Anyone of Educational Benefits, Meriwether’s Speech Did Not Violate Shawnee State’s Policy7

III. The Just-Released Title IX Regulation Confirms that Dr. Meriwether Did Not Violate Federal Law9

IV. Shawnee State Was Wrong to Restrict Meriwether’s Speech Off Campus and Outside the Classroom.....10

V. Shawnee State’s Harassment Policy Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad and Vague.....13

A. Speech That Offends a “Reasonable Person” Remains Protected.15

B. Speech That Affects Educational Benefits Can Be Protected.....20

VI. The Harassment Policy Is Viewpoint-Discriminatory22

VII. The University Harassment Policy Undermines Compelling Interests.....24

CONCLUSION.....25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alternative Systems Concepts v. Synopsis Inc., 374 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 2004)8

Belyeu v. Coosa County Bd. of Educ., 998 F.2d 925 (11th Cir. 1993).....28

Blum v. Schlegel, 18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994).....28

Boy Scouts v. Dale, 530 U.S. 640 (2000)26

Burnett v. Tyco Corp., 203 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2000)9

Burwell v. Pekin Community High School Dist., 213 F.Supp.2d 917 (C.D. Ill. 2003)..... 5, 7, 20

Cohen v. San Bernardino Valley College, 92 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 3, 16, 21

Curry v. Nestle USA, 2000 WL 1091490 (6th Cir. Jul. 27, 2000).....9, 20

Dambrot v. Central Michigan University, 55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)... 18, 24, 29

Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education, 526 U.S. 629 (1999).....5, 10

Davis v. Monsanto Chem. Co., 858 F.2d 345 (6th Cir. 1988)25

DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n, 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)....25

DeJohn v. Temple University, 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 4, 16, 19, 22

Doe v. University of Michigan, 721 F.Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)..... 15, 18, 23

Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council, 485 U.S. 568 (1988)13

Elfbrandt v. Russell, 384 U.S. 11, 16 (1966).....18

Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123 (1992)26

Gabrielle M. v. Park Forest Sch. Dist., 315 F.3d 817 (7th Cir. 2003)6

Gentile v. State Bar, 501 U.S. 130 (1991).....21

Harris v. Forklift Systems, 510 U.S. 17, 21-22 (1993).....25

Hawkins v. Sarasota County School Board, 322 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 2003)... 7, 20,
21

Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC, 565 U.S. 171 (2011).....26

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....17

J.S. v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist., 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)12

Klein v. Smith, 635 F.Supp. 1440 (D. Me. 1986).....12

Lam v. University of Missouri Curators, 122 F.3d 654 (8th Cir. 1998).....12

Lydon v. Boston Sand & Gravel Co., 175 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1999).....8

Lyle v. Warner Brothers, 42 Cal.Rptr.3d 2 (Cal. 2006).....26

Matal v. Tam, 137 S.Ct. 1744 (2017)18

Meltebeke v. Bureau of Labor & Industries, 903 P.2d 351 (Or. 1995)22

Morris v. Oldham Cty. Fiscal Court, 201 F.3d 784 (6th Cir. 2000).....8, 20

NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....17

New York Times v. Sullivan, 376 U.S. 254 (1964)28

Nitzberg v. Parks, 525 F.2d 378 (4th Cir. 1975)3

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago, 440 U.S. 490 (1979)13

Pahssen v. Merrill Cmty. Sch. Dist., 668 F.3d 356 (6th Cir. 2012).....6, 20

Pasqua v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co., 101 F.3d 514 (7th Cir. 1996).....20

Purgess v. Sharrock, 33 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 1994)8

Reno v. ACLU, 544 U.S. 821 (1997)20

Rose v. St. Louis University, 746 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 2014)12

Rosenberger v. Rector of the University of Virginia, 515 U.S. 819 (1995)28

Saxe v. State College Area School District, 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 19, 24

Singh v. U.S. House, 300 F.Supp.2d 48 (D.D.C. 2004).....9, 20

Swann v. Office of the Architect of the Capitol, 73 F. Supp. 3d 20 (D.D.C. 2014)...9

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)17

Thomas v. Review Board, 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....17

UWM Post, Inc. v. Board of Regents, 774 F. Supp. 1163 (E.D. Wis. 1991).....11

Venters v. City of Delphi, 123 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1997).....22

Weller v. Citation Oil & Gas Corp., 84 F.3d 191 (5th Cir. 1996).....25

Statutes

Title IX, 20 U.S.C. 1681, et seq..... 2, 5, 10

Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e.....2, 8

Other Authorities

Title IX Regulation, 85 Fed. Reg. 30026 (2020)..... 11, 27

Volokh, *Freedom of Speech and Workplace Harassment*, 39 UCLA L. Rev. 1791 (1992).....25

Volokh, *Freedom of Speech versus Workplace Harassment*, Slate, Sept. 23, 199721
